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Lots 1-169
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Δευτέρα- Τετάρτη
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11:00 – 18:00  και

Πέμπτη 7 Οκτ. 11:00 - 18:00



1
Χειροποίητα κρύσταλλα Μουράνο.
A large vintage handmade clear glass bowl / Centerpiece shaped 
like a star W45cm, together with an amber coloured glass ashtray 
W15cm both in the Murano style 1950s-60s (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 01
Estimate: €80-160
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2
Χειροποίητα κρυστάλλινα βάζα.
An Art Deco Val Saint Lambert hand cut two colour crystal vase in 
amber overlay H22cm, c1930s together with two clear glass cut 
crystal vases, H22cm and H14cm. (3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 02
Estimate: €100-200

3
Χειροποίητα διακοσμητικά κρύσταλλα.
A pair of hand cut crystal footed bowls H85mm and a probably 
French round pressed glass box with cover and mounted with 
gilded brass W120mm, circa mid century. (3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 03
Estimate: €50-100

4
Κρύσταλλα Βοημίας με χρώματα ενάμελ.
A Bohemian enamel painted glass table lamp H54cm and four 
scent bottles with covers, H26cm and H20cm. One of the green 
bottles with broken rim. (10)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 04
Estimate: €60-120

5
Χειροποίητα κρύσταλλα Βοημίας.
A collection of Bohemian hand cut crystal ashtrays - two 17X11cm 
and one diam.20cm together with an oval boat shaped bowl 
W23cm (4).
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 05
Estimate: €50-100

6
Γυάλινα δοχεία σερβιρίσματος.
A collection of vintage glassware, the oblong tray 31X15cm. (10)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 06
Estimate: €50-100
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7
Συλλογή από κρυστάλλινα ποτήρια.
A collection of Waterford crystal glasses in the Donegal pattern 
comprising of 4 stemmed water glasses H133mm, 5 red wine 
glasses H123mm, 8 white wine glasses H115mm, 8 sherry glasses 
H107mm and 8 liqueur glasses H83mm. (33)
Prov.: AW01
Estimate: €150-300

8
Γυάλινα ποτήρια κρασιού.
A set of eighteen modern Rock footed wine glasses H16cm. (18)
Prov.: ND01
Estimate: €40-80

9
Γυάλινα ποτήρια κρασιού.
A set of eighteen modern Rock footed wine glasses H16cm. (18)
Prov.: ND02
Estimate: €40-80

10
Γυάλινα ποτήρια κρασιού.
A set of eighteen modern Rock footed wine glasses H16cm. (18)
Prov.: ND03
Estimate: €40-80

11
Γυάλινα ποτήρια κρασιού.
A set of sixteen modern Rock footed wine glasses H16cm. (16)
Prov.: ND04
Estimate: €30-60

12
Συριακά μπλε γυάλινα ποτήρια με χερούλι.
A Syrian - Damascus set of six blue glass tankards hand blown 
H13cm. (6) 
Prov.: DPP06
Estimate: €30-60
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13
Αξεσουάρ γραφείου.
A collection of desk accessories, ink wells, table clocks and African 
wood carvings, the carved heads H17cm and H15cm. (11)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 07
Estimate: €50-100

14
Διακοσμητικές πορσελάνες βιτρίνας.
A pair of Royal Crown Derby lidded boxes together with other 
vintage French porcelain dishes, the largest W21cm. (16)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 08
Estimate: €50-100

15
Κεραμική πιατέλα σερβιρίσματος και σουπιέρα.
An English ceramic oval meat platter with gilding and red band to 
the rim 41X32cm, together with an oval white porcelain soup 
tureen and cover with gold lines W37cm.(3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 09
Estimate: €50-100

16
Σετ πιάτων πορσελάνης Τσεχοσλοβακίας.
A Czechoslovakian white porcelain part dinner service decorated 
with pink roses. Comprising a large salad bowl, a sauce boat, two 
condiment servers, 22 dinner plates diam.25cm, 3 soup plates 
and 3 bread plates. Together with an English ceramic red and 
white salad bowl. (33)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 10
Estimate: €50-100
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17
Κινέζικο βάζο από πορσελάνη.
A Chinese famille rose porcelain vase H40cm perforated to the 
bottom to become a table lamp, mid 20th century.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 11
Estimate: €30-60

18
Κινέζικο βάζο από πορσελάνη.
A Chinese famille rose porcelain vase and cover H31cm, 
decorated with figures within a cartouche, the cover with a red 
Foo dog finial. Republic period early 20th century.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 12
Estimate: €40-80

19
Κινέζικη κούπα από πορσελάνη.
A Chinese Canton porcelain bowl decorated in famille rose 
colours, late 19th / early 20th century.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 13
Estimate: €30-60

20
Κινέζικες κούπες πορσελάνης για ρύζι.
A collection of Chinese white porcelain rice bowls with hand 
made black and gold flower decoration. Comprising eleven rice 
bowls with everted rims diam.11.5cm and six smaller bowls 
diam.10cm, mid 20th century. Two small bowls with chips to the 
rims and one large bowl with hairline cracks. (17)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 14
Estimate: €80-160

21
Αγγλικά φλυτζάνια καφέ από πορσελάνη.
A collection of English porcelain comprising of four Royal Albert 
"Night and Day" coffee cups and saucers, two gilded Royal 
Worcester cups and saucers and two Rosenthal dishes 
diam.10cm. (14)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 15
Estimate: €20-40
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22
Γερμανική επιτραπέζια πορσελάνη βάση για φωτιστικό.
An old German Dresden porcelain table lamp with ram's 
heads - missing the shade, decorated with sprays of 
flowers in oval cartouches on blue background, two ram's 
heads to the sides, parcel gilded. Second half of the 20th 
century. H 30 cm
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 16
Estimate: €60-120

23
Αγγλικό κεραμικό σετ τσαγιού.
An English blue and white ceramic tea service together 
with a blue pressed glass fruit bowl diam.30cm and a Royal 
Copenhagen dish diam.10cm. (57)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 17
Estimate: €50-100

24
Γιαπωνέζικο σετ τσαγιού από πορσελάνη.
A Japanese porcelain tea set, marked with the Satsuma 
cross, comprising of five eggshell tea cups - one broken and 
repaired - six saucers, a teapot H18cm, a sugar pot with 
cover and a milk jug with cover. All hand decorated with 
Arhats, c19th / early 20th century. (17)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 18
Estimate: €50-100

25
Γιαπωνέζικες διακοσμητικές πορσελάνες.
A Japanese collection of Samurai vases H14cm and a dish 
D18.5cm on a stand. (4)
Prov.: DPP07
Estimate: €30-60

26
Γιαπωνέζικο σετ τσαγιού από πορσελάνη.
A Japanese eggshell porcelain tea set decorated with pink 
flowers. The tea pot H15cm. (15)
Prov.: DPP08
Estimate: €60-120
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27
Ξύλινα και ψάθινα οικιακά αντικείμενα.
An Italian 1960s ceramic Virgin on wooden back, a sewing 
basket W33cm, a Chinese fan, a bread basket, three hot 
plate coasters, an Italian round serving tray diam.36cm and 
a bottle opener. (9).
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 19
Estimate: €30-60

28
Αφρικανικά ξύλινα σκαλιστά και κοράλλι.
An African walking stick carved with elephants and stained 
black L84cm, together with a carved black hardwood lion 
(probably ebony) inlaid with bone L45cm and a white coral 
tree on a tripod stand W14cm. (4)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 20
Estimate: €80-160

29
Γερμανικό επιτραπέζιο ρολόι. 
A German mantle time piece /clock in the Louis XV style, 
patinated cast metal c20th century, H36cm, W27cm.
Prov.: ΜΙ03
Estimate: €50-100

30
Αμερικανικό χρυσό ρολόι τσέπης.
A Waltham military pocket watch the case 14K gold. The 
face 44mm. Inscribed on the mechanism inside - 21 Jewels, 
A.W.W.CO Waltham U.S.A - Riverside. On the inside cover 
inscribed - New York Athletic Club - Trapshooting - High 
Score Season 1931 - 100 Straight - KEYSTONE - 14K –
6163487
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 21
Estimate: €150-300

31
Ρολόι τσέπης, θήκη για μύτες μηχανικού μολυβιού και κλιπ 
γραβάτας.
An antique Swiss Made gold plated pocket watch the face 
48mm - missing the glass, together with a gold pencil lead 
box / case L95mm and a gold plated and mother of pearl tie 
clip marked SWANK in the form of a sword L90mm. (3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 22
Estimate: €50-100

32
Συλλογή από ρολόγια χεριού.
A Universal Genève ladies wrist watch, the face 30X35mm 
with a leather strap, together with a collection of various 
wrist watches. (9)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 23
Estimate: €100-200
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33
Γυναικεία αξεσουάρ.
A collection of vintage ladies accessories comprising of a necklace 
with miniature pearl beads, a red and gilded rope belt L130cm and a 
micro mosaic style collar in red and white W60mm. (3)
Prov.: DPP09
Estimate: €70-140

34
Ασημένια κοσμήματα.
A collection of vintage silver bracelets, chains and pendants 
including two rock crystals. (12)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 24
Estimate: €50-100

35
Συλλογή από καρφίτσες.
A collection of brooches including a vintage Italian micro mosaic 
guitar. (12)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 25
Estimate: €50-100

36
Διάφορα κολιέ με χάντρες.
A collection of vintage necklaces and earrings. (8)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 26
Estimate: €30-60

37
Κολιέ με γυάλινες χάντρες.
A collection of vintage Murano style necklaces and earrings. (11)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 27
Estimate: €30-60
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38
Κολιέ σε Αιγυπτιακό στυλ.
A vintage Egyptian revival  necklace made of yellow filigree metal, 
red coral and turquoise faience tubes, c1930s-40s.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 28
Estimate: €50-100

39
Τρία κολιέ με φυσικές χάντρες.
Three vintage necklaces, one with six strands of gilded black coral or 
glass beads marked "Made in Western Germany", one with one 
strand of mother of pearl batons, and one in red coral batons. The 
red coral weight: 37g. (3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 29
Estimate: €80-160

40
Δυο σπασμένα κολιέ με πέρλες.
Two broken Baroque pearl necklaces, one grey and one white both 
with clasps and in need of re-stringing. THE GREY - size of pearls: 6-
7mm - total number of pearls: 62, total gross weight: 40g, to make 
an approx. 43cm necklace. THE WHITE - size of pearls: 2-3mm - gross 
weight: 14g. (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 30
Estimate: €80-160

41
Διπλό κολιέ με πέρλες.
An old, two-strand graduated pearl necklace without a clasp in need 
of re-stringing, the pearls measuring from 3mm to 9mm in diameter, 
(approx. overall lengths 35cm and 40cm, combined gross weight 
22g) (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 31
Estimate: €100-200

42
Τουρκικό Οθωμανικό χρυσό νόμισμα δεμένο με κοράλλια.
A Turkish Ottoman gold coin attached to a string with red coral 
beads. Turkey. Ottoman Empire. Sultan Mahmud II (1233-1255 H./ 
1808-1839). 1/4 AV Zeri Mahbub AH 1223, Year 6. Diam.14mm
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 32
Estimate: €50-100
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43
Κολιέ με χρυσά  Τουρκικά Οθωμανικά νομίσματα.
A "bridal" necklace with 40 Turkish Ottoman coins, 19 of which 
tested gold, all mounted on a string in two rows. The coins: Hayriye
Altin 1223 AH Sultan Mahmud II 1808-1839 AD. Diam. 22mm, total 
gross weight: 60g. Year 16/1pc, year 21/21pcs, year 22/1pc, year 
23/1pc, year 24/5pcs, year 25/9pcs, year 26/2pcs? – 6 pieces worn. 
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 33
Estimate: €1000-2000

43
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44
Ασημένια αγκράφα ζώνης με διακόσμηση επιχρυσωμένο 
φίλιγκρι.
A Caucasian / Armenian / Russian, Silver gilt filigree belt buckle, 
W29cm, H8cm, weight 207g.
Prov.: PK01
Estimate: €130-250

45
Δυο ζώνες, η μια από ξύλο και η άλλη από δέρμα και 
διακόσμηση φίλιγκρι.
Two Caucasian / Armenian / Russian belts, the first made of 
sections of bent wood linked with chains, decorated with 
filigree, mother of pearl and faux pearls, when open L81cm.  The 
second made of leather  mounted with filigree silver roundels 
and oblong studs, when open L67cm. (2)
Prov.: PK02
Estimate: €30-60

46
Ξύλινα και λακαρισμένα Ρώσικα κοσμήματα.
Collection of traditional Russian hand painted and lacquered 
wooden brooches, the largest W60mm, together with a pair of 
earrings and a ring. (6)
Prov.: PK04
Estimate: €20-40

47
Ρώσικα κοσμήματα με φίλιγκρι.
Russian white metal filigree pendant together with a pair of 
earrings (3)
Prov.: PK05
Estimate: €20-40

48
Μαργαριταρένια κολιέ και σκουλαρίκια.
Collection of vintage costume jewelry comprising two necklaces 
and two pairs of earrings. (4)
Prov.: PK06
Estimate: €20-40
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49
Κομπολόι από κόκκινο κοράλλι.
A red coral worry / prayer's bead. Bead diam. 5mm, Length 40cm, 
weight 25g.
Prov.: PK17
Estimate: €50-100

50
Συλλογή από κοσμήματα.
A collection of costume jewelry together with an ivory bangle and a 
gold ring mounted with ivory. The ivory bangle and ring 31g. (7)
Prov.: PK18
Estimate: €70-140

51
Συλλογή από κοσμήματα.
A collection of silver and costume jewelry together with a brass and 
glass jewelry box. Total silver 105g. (6)
Prov.: PK19
Estimate: €60-120

52
Ασημένια κολιέ.
A collection of silver necklaces including a large amber pendant. Total 
gross weight 162g. (4)
Prov.: PK20
Estimate: €50-100

53
Ασημένια βραχιόλια.
A collection of silver and other bracelets including a pair of beaded lapis 
lazuli and pearls. Total gross weight 116g. (8)
Prov.: PK21
Estimate: €80-160
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54
Κοσμήματα με κοράλλια.
A red coral necklace L50cm, together with a gold and coral ring 
and a pair of earrings. Total gross weight 49g. (4)
Prov.: DPP13
Estimate: €50-100

55
Διάφορα κολιέ.
A collection of four necklaces comprising a graduated malachite 
5-15mm beads L56cm, a fildisi or mother of pearl and two with 
Murano beads. (4)
Prov.: DPP14
Estimate: €40-80

56
Επάργυρος και επιχρυσωμένος αναπτήρας Cartier.
A Cartier lighter, silver and gold plated, Swiss Made, ref. E65015, 
H60mm.
Prov.: MI02
Estimate: €50-100

57
Πουδριέρα με ρολόι.
A vintage women's Compact by "The Illinois Watch Case 
Company" with a Weldwood watch - not in working order, 
Made In USA, circa 1935. Square powder compact vanity case 
incorporating a time piece / watch / clock. Gold colour engraved 
to the front with foliage and "Maroulla" to the back.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 34
Estimate: €50-100
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58
Τουρκικά Οθωμανικά ασημένια φλιτζανάκια τσαγιού.
A set of twelve Turkish Ottoman engraved gilded silver cups H43mm, 
with Ottoman Empire Hallmarks, early 20th century, with Russian 
porcelain tea cups Diam.56mm  florally painted, all in original box. 
Three porcelain cups with hairline cracks. Total silver weight: 390g
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 35
Estimate: €300-600

59
Ασημένιο πιατάκι.
A Cypriot Stephanides silver ashtray, the central decoration with a lion 
and fawn. Hallmarked 830, weight 120g, Diam. 132mm.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 36
Estimate: €50-100

60
Ασημένια κούπα, τασάκι και πιρουνάκια.
A collection of silver dishes comprising of a bowl with embossed flower 
rim D16cm - 123g, a square Chippendale style Egyptian silver 900 dish -
49g, a monogrammed shell, the monogram hallmarked 1000, two pickle 
forks and a salt spoon - silver 800 - 13g . Total silver W185g. (6)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 37
Estimate: €80-160

61
Ασημένια κούπα με πιρουνάκι.
Two silver pieces by Stephanides. A bowl decorated to the bottom with 
the crest of the National Arms of Cyprus with the two lions hallmarked 
500 - 113g, together with a two tine fork with a head finial hallmarked 
800 - 19g.  (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 38
Estimate: €30-60

62
Ασημένια λάμπα λαδιού.
An Egyptian silver 900 oil lamp with lid and a zoomorphic head handle, 
L15cm - 120g.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 39
Estimate: €60-120

63
Ασημένια φωτογραφοθήκη και βάζο.
A silver photo frame 925 - 18x14cm,  together with a silver cylindrical 
vase decorated with foliage, H15cm. (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 40
Estimate: €50-100
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64
Ασημένια ταψάκια και φτυαράκι σερβιρίσματος.
A silver cake server 900 with figure decoration L21cm - 50g, 
together with three Egyptian engine turned silver 900 dishes, 
D73mm - 112g. (4)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 41
Estimate: €80-160

65
Ασημένια ταψάκια. 
A collection of silver dishes 830-900, 62-80mm, total 169g. (6)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 42
Estimate: €70-140

66
Ασημένια πιατάκια για γλυκό.
A collection of seven silver 800 sweetmeat dishes by 
Sophoclides, with pierced rims standing on ball feet, D80mm -
240g. (7)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 43
Estimate: €100-200

67
Ασημένια κουταλάκια και πιρουνάκια για γλυκό.
A collection of silver filigree sweetmeat spoons and forks 117g. (5)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 44
Estimate: €40-80

68
Ασημένια κουταλάκια και πιρουνάκια για γλυκό.
A collection of silver 800 sweetmeat spoons and forks 204g (14)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 45
Estimate: €80-160

69
Ιταλική ασημένια κούπα.
An Italian silver 800 bowl with a serpentine rim decorated with 
foliage standing on three shaped legs, D25cm, W280g.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 46
Estimate: €100-200

70
Αιγυπτιακό ασημένιο πιάτο.
An Egyptian silver 900 dish with a shaped foliage rim D20cm -
W273g.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 47
Estimate: €100-200
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71
Κυπριακό ασημένιο χανάπι.
A Cypriot silver 800 rose bowl, decorated with three embossed round 
cartouches, one depicting the ancient site of Salamis, one the Kolossi 
castle and one the double Eagle, standing on three ball legs. D198mm, 
W395g.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 48
Estimate: €150-300

72
Κυπριακό ασημένιο χανάπι.
A Cypriot silver 800 rose bowl, decorated with three embossed round 
cartouches, one depicting the Venetian winged lion, one the Kolossi 
castle and one the double Eagle, standing on three ball legs. D202mm -
W475g.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 49
Estimate: €170-340

73
Κυπριακό ασημένιο χανάπι.
A Cypriot silver 800 rose bowl by Stephanides, the rim engraved with 
two lines, the sides decorated with three embossed round cartouches, 
one depicting the Byzantine double Eagle, one the crest of the House of 
Cornaro and one the crest of the National Arms of Cyprus, standing on 
three paw feet. D196mm - W433g.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 50
Estimate: €160-320

74
Ρωσικά ασημένια κουτάλια.
Sovier USSR Russian vintage Tsentraal 12 silver 916 service spoons, 
weight 600g, L18.5cm. (12)
Prov.: PK03
Estimate: €150-300

75
Ρωσικά ασημένια κουταλάκια με επιχρυσωμένη κούπα.
A set of six Soviet silver and gilt coffee spoons Hallmarked 916, weight 
149g. (6)
Prov.: PK15
Estimate: €70-140
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76
Κινέζικο ασημένιο κηροπήγιο.
A Sino-Tibetan unmarked parcel gilt-silver candle holder with Tibetan 
and Chinese motifs, the holder with a cylindrical base having three 
cartouches with repousse and gilded flowers surrounded by foliage, 
interspersed with incised floral designs opening into a wide saucer 
designed as an eight-petal flower, each with gilded symbols surrounded 
by incised floral motifs and a central opening in which the candleholder 
sits, c19th century. Diameter 11.5cm, weight 135g.
Prov.: AS02
Estimate: €75-150

77
Ασημένια σερβιρίσματος τραπεζιού.
A Cypriot Argyrides silver 900 cake server 82g,  together with two silver 
800 condiment containers with spoons one of which made by 
Stephanides, both 74g. (3)
Prov.: DPP11
Estimate: €75-150

78
Ασημένια κουτάλα για σάλτσα.
An English Sterling silver 925 sauce ladle, 100g.
Prov.: DPP12
Estimate: €50-100

79
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια.
Cypriot silver sweetmeat forks with a four tine fork bowl, a barley twist 
handle and chased floral finial, marked 800, weight 168g, L12,5cm. (12)
Prov.: DP01
Estimate: €40-80

80
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια.
Cypriot silver sweetmeat two tine forks with a chased floral stem, 
initials "R.B." engraved at the back, weight 255g, L16cm. (12)
Prov.: DP02
Estimate: €60-120

81
Ασημένια κουταλάκια.
A set of six Cypriot silver sweetmeat spoons with a gilded bowl and six 
silver ice cream spoons marked 800, with a rectangular bowl, all with a 
geometric narrow finial, weight 154g, L11,5cm. (12)
Prov.: DP03
Estimate: €40-80
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82
Επάργυρα τραπεζιού.
A collection of silver plated tableware comprising of a footed cake 
stand W32cm, a round lidded bowl, an ice bucket and a pair of 
tongs. (4)
Prov.: DP04
Estimate: €15-30

83
Επάργυρο σετ μαχαιροπίρουνα για ψάρι και σερβιρίσματος 
σαλάτας.
A set of six silver plated fish tableware cutlery, the knife L20cm 
together with an English silver plated salad serving spoon and fork 
by Hukin & Heath L25cm. (14)
Prov.: DP05
Estimate: €15-30

84
Επάργυρα σερβιρίσματος τραπεζιού.
A collection of silver plated tableware comprising of a soup ladle 
L30cm, a pair of salad servers, and a pair of bone handled pickle fork 
and knife. (5)
Prov.: DPP10
Estimate: €30-60

85
Βάζο Αρμάνι και διάφορα άλλα επάργυρα.
A Casa Armani silver plated cylindrical vase H23.5cm together with a 
collection of other silver plated ornaments. (5)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 51
Estimate: €30-60

86
Διάφορα επάργυρα.
Collection of silver plated tableware comprising an oval tray 
W26cm. (5)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 52
Estimate: €30-60

87
Διάφορα επάργυρα.
A NS WMF nickel-silver plated dish W33cm together with two 
pierced galleried silver plated Falstaff wine coasters, mid 20th 
century. (3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 53
Estimate: €30-60
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88
Διάφορα επάργυρα.
A collection of silver plated dishes including a large round tray 
with pierced rim D40cm and a Chippendale International Silver 
Company bowl D14.5cm (9)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 54
Estimate: €30-60

89
Ρωσικά επάργυρα μαχαιροπίρουνα.
Russian Melhior part silver plated dinner service in the Louis XV 
style, comprising of 12 large spoons L206mm, 10 dessert spoons, 
11 dinner knives, 13 dessert knives, 5 dinner forks, 4 dessert 
forks. (55)
Prov.: PK16
Estimate: €50-100

90
Δυο Ρωσικές χάλκινες ασπίδες. 
Two Caucasian / Armenian / Russian copper shields, embossed 
with geometric and floral decorations. D35cm and D48cm. (2)
Prov.: PK14
Estimate: €30-60

91
Διάφορα χάλκινα και ορειχάλκινα.
A collection of vintage brassware including a pewter tankard 
H12cm. (9)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 55
Estimate: €50-100

92
Γαλλικό κηροπήγιο για πέντε κεριά.
A French spelter five candle candelabra cold painted in black and 
gold, circa early 20th century. H55cm, W21cm.
Prov.: DG01
Estimate: €15-30
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93
Βιβλίο για την Ελλάδα.
WORDSWORTH: Greece: Pictorial, Descriptive, and Historical 
(1839). With more than 350 engravings on wood and 28 on steel, 
illustrative of the scenery, architecture and costume of that 
country.  256mm x 173mm x 39mm
Prov.: PA01
Estimate: €300-600

94
Τα απομνημονεύματα του Αγά Χαν.
A book about "The Memoirs of Aga Khan", with a forward by W. 
Somerset Maugham.
Prov.: NC13
Estimate: €30-60

95
Δυο βιβλία για την οινογνωσία.
Two books about Wine: "The wine Buyer's Guide" by Robert 
Parker and "Jancis Robinson's Wine Course". (2)
Prov.: NC14
Estimate: €50-100

96
Δυο βιβλία για την Ελλάδα και ένα για τον Λίβανο.
Three books about Greece and Lebanon: "Lest we Forget that 
Noble and Immortal Nation … Greece", "Lebanon Land of 
Friendliness" and "Isles of the Aegean" by V.C. Scott O'Connor. (3)
Prov.: NC15
Estimate: €50-100

97
Το "Δεκαήμερο" μεταφρασμένο στα Αγγλικά.
A book about "The Decameron" by Giovanni Boccaccio, translated 
by John Payne, Black & Gold Edition May 1943.
Prov.: NC16
Estimate: €30-60
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98
Βιβλίο σχετικά με το γυμνό στην Τέχνη.
A book about "The Nude" in art, by Kenneth Clark.
Prov.: NC17
Estimate: €30-60

99
Βιβλία τέχνης σχετικά με τα μεγάλα μουσεία.
ART & ILLUSTRATED BOOKS - Les grands musées du monde 
illustrés en couleurs. A collection of French books about paintings 
of important artists in the muséums of Europe. Copyright by Pierre 
Lafitte - La "National Gallery" t1 1912, t2 1913, Les Offices de 
Florence t1 1915, t2 1915, Le Musée du Louvre t1 1913, t2 1913 
and Le Prado de Madrid t1 1914 t2 1914. Publie sous la direction 
de M. ARMAND DAYOT, Inspecteur général des Beaux-Arts. (8 vol)
Prov.: NH01
Estimate: €100-200

100
Συλλογή από παλιούς δίσκους βινιλίου.
A collection of vintage vinyls comprising Classical Records, Operas, 
works by the Russian composer Aram KHACHATURIAN (1903-
1978), folkloric music and 1950s records of Sinatra etc (quantity )
Prov.: PK09
Estimate: €70-140

98

99

100

100



21 | Petrides Auctions – October 2021

101
Ρώσος καλλιτέχνης - γυμνό γυναίκας. 
V.A PARANIN (Russian): Diane, 1992. Oil on canvas. Signed and dated lower right. Dated and 
titled verso. 92 x 71 cm (Provenance: ADER auctions Paris, 5/10/2012, Lot 183 )
Prov.: AP01
Estimate: €100-200

102
Ρώσος καλλιτέχνης - γυμνό γυναίκας. 
LAIRO (Russian): Bather, 1992. Oil on canvas. Signed lower right. Signed, dated and titled verso. 
84 x 62 cm (Provenance: ADER auctions Paris, 5/10/2012, Lot 298 )
Prov.: AP02
Estimate: €100-200

103
Ρώσος καλλιτέχνης - γυμνό γυναίκας. 
A.I PETRENKO (Russian) : Anastasie, 1983. Oil on canvas. Signed and dated lower right. Signed, 
dated and titled verso. 46 x 75 cm  (Provenance: ADER auctions Paris, 5/10/2012, Lot 307 )
Prov.: AP03
Estimate: €100-200

104
Δυο έργα Αρμένιων ζωγράφων.
Two paintings by Armenian artists. Vahanian Α. (Armenian artist), signed and dated 90, oil on 
board, Village 30x40cm and Olga (Armenian artist), signed and dated 94, oil on canvas, Still life 
with flowers 50x60cm. (2) 
Prov.: PK10
Estimate: €50-100

105
Δυο υδατογραφίες Αρμένιου ζωγράφου.
Two watercolours by Vartan (Armenian artist) signed and titled - Fishing boats, Xylophagou river, 
Cyprus. 12x39cm and 28x17cm (2)
Prov.: PK11
Estimate: €30-60
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106
Μια υδατογραφία Αρμένιου ζωγράφου.
Vartan (Armenian artist) signed and titled - Arediou Village Cyprus, 
watercolour 20x40cm.
Prov.: PK12
Estimate: €30-60

107
Δυο έργα Αρμένιων ζωγράφων.
Two acrylic paintings by Armenian artists. Cubist composition with 
horse 18x24cm and Yellow Flower composition signed Bezdikian
1991, 37x49cm. (2)
Prov.: PK13
Estimate: €30-60

108
Λιθογραφία τοπίου.
Guerher 88. A lithograph of a seascape with a carving of a carved 
plaque. Glazed and framed 76X54cm.
Prov.: PK07
Estimate: €20-40

109
Παλιός χάρτης χαλκογραφία της Ανατολικής Μεσογείου που 
περιλαμβάνει την Μικρά Ασία, την Ελλάδα και την Κύπρο. 
De l' Isle c1733 - Copperplate print of a map titled - RETRAITE DES 
DIX MILLE …. A Guilelmo De l' Isle primario …. Amstelova mi apud
COVENS et MORTIER. 45X57.5cm.
Prov.: PK08
Estimate: €50-100
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110
Χάρτης της Μεσογειακής Ευρώπης
Theo. Kitchin c. 1787. Western & Eastern parts of the 
Mediterranean sea. H 520mm W 1230mm Framed: 77 x 148 cm
Prov.: PA02
Estimate: €300-600

111
Χάρτης της Βόρειας Ευρώπης.
Theo. Kitchin c. 1787. Europe divided into its Empires, Kingdoms, 
States, Republics. H 520mm W 1230mm Framed: 77 x 148 cm
Prov.: PA03
Estimate: €300-600
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112
Κινέζικο σχέδιο με σινική μελάνη.
Guo Chuanzhang (Chinese 1912-1990) black ink scroll of 
Huangshan mountains in clouds. Signed and sealed on the top 
right. Framed and glazed. H455mm, W660mm
Prov.: PA04
Estimate: €100-200

113
Κινέζικο σχέδιο με σινική μελάνη.
Guo Chuanzhang (Chinese 1912-1990) black ink scroll of 
Huangshan mountains in clouds. Signed and sealed on the left. 
Framed and glazed. H425mm, W660mm
Prov.: PA05
Estimate: €100-200
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114
Παλιά φωτογραφική με τρίποδα.
A Gandolfi 21X17cm Mahogany Field Camera, with blank lens 
panel, complete with matching Gandolfi tripod H82cm, lenses, bag 
and accessories.
Prov.: MI01
Estimate: €200-400

115
Δυο φωτιστικά, ένα τοίχου και ένα τραπεζιού.
A wall sconce in the shape of an oil lamp, the red glass base 
mounted with brass, the chimney in frosted glass H38cm, together 
with a carved wood table lamp in the form of a lion H30cm. (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 56
Estimate: €50-100

116
Δυο φωτιστικά δαπέδου.
Two vintage brass floor lamps the leather shades supported on 
white opal glass bowls. H150cm and H153cm. (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 57
Estimate: €60-120

117
Ζευγάρι μεγάφωνα.
A pair of large JBL speakers H95cm. (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 58
Estimate: €100-200
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118
Δανέζικη καρέκλα.
Danish designer Kai Kristiansen - A rosewood 
"Paper Knife lounge chair" model 121, 
Denmark 1956 for MAGNUS OLESEN, 
stamped at the back. CONDITION REPORT: 
Chair is clean. Usual wear for a chair used 
daily. Upholstery good-minor scuffs. W61cm, 
H74cm.
Prov.: NC10
Estimate: €800-1600

119
Δανέζικο γραφείο.
Danish designer Arne Wahl Iversen - A 
rosewood desk, model 56, Denmark 1961, by 
VINDE MOBELFABRIK, stamped underneath. 
100x70cm, H83.5cm.
Prov.: NC11
Estimate: €1500-3000

120
Τραπέζι κέντρου Δανέζικου σχεδίου.
A G-Plan Danish Range teak coffee table with 
a lower doweled rack for storage, by Ib-Kofod 
Larsen, stamped underneath, mid 20th 
century. 160x58cm, H46cm
Prov.: LP01
Estimate: €400-800
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121
Τόνινη καρέκλα και τρόλεϊ σερβιρίσματος.
A Bremshey Gerlinol Dinett folding trolley 60x42cm, 1970s and a 
Cypriot beech and straw kitchen chair H82cm. (2) 
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 59
Estimate: €50-100

122
Μπαστούνια του γκολφ σε τσάντα.
A set of 13 metal Golf clubs in a blue golfer's bag H87cm. (14)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 60
Estimate: €100-200

123
Καθρέφτης δαπέδου.
A mid century oval cheval mirror on turned legs united by a 
stretcher. H150cm, W52cm.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 61
Estimate: €50-100

124
Μικρό γραφείο.
A Victorian small secretaire / bureau de dame, fitted on a wash 
stand on turned legs with a marble top, a frieze drawer and a low 
shelf. The secretaire opens to reveal a writing surface and a fitted 
two drawer interior, topped with a pierced brass gallery mounted 
shelf. W47cm, H100cm, D29cm.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 62
Estimate: €100-200

125
Δυο κομοδίνα και ένα σκαμνί.
A Chippendale style oblong stool upholstered with embroidery 
63x35cm, H43cm, together with an Epstein style bedside table and 
another bedside table, all mid century (3) 
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 63
Estimate: €60-120
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126
Γραφείο με δυο κολώνες.
An American mahogany kneehole desk, wide frieze drawer with 
label verso made by Maddox Table, Jamestown New York, the two 
arched sides enclosing four drawers to the left and three to the 
right, late 19th / early 20th century. 127x62cm, H75cm.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 64
Estimate: €50-100

127
Αναπαυτική καρέκλα γιαγιάς.
A Victorian beech wood lounge chair with loose cushions. 
66x66cm, H80cm.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 65
Estimate: €30-60

128
Γαλλικό γραφείο.
A French Louis XVI style king wood, rosewood cross banded and 
brass mounted kneehole desk / bureau plat, the top with leather 
inset writing surface, five drawers and extendable tops on both 
sides below, raised on square tapering supports terminating in 
brass caps, W168cm plus 76cm extensions, D88cm, H77cm. C19th 
century.
Prov.: LP07
Estimate: €300-600

129
Καρέκλα και τραπεζάκι εισόδου.
An Empire style round side table with parquetry D60cm, H55cm 
and a carved beech side chair, mid century (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 66
Estimate: €50-100

130
Ζευγάρι καρέκλες και ασορτί βοηθητικό τραπέζι.
A pair of Louis XV style cream painted and parcel gilt nursing chairs 
W47cm, together with an associated round table with pink marble 
top D64cm, H55cm, mid 20th century (3)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 67
Estimate: €100-200
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131
Ζευγάρι σκαλιστές καρέκλες.
A pair of Louis XV style salon armchairs, W60cm, H86cm, the 
carved beech frame painted with traces of colours, mid 20th 
century (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 68
Estimate: €100-200

132
Ζευγάρι σκαλιστές πολυθρόνες.
A pair of Louis XV style corbeille beregeres, carved walnut, 
W78cm, H89cm, button back, loose seat cushion mid 20th 
century (2)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 69
Estimate: €200-400

133
Σκαλιστός καναπές.
A three seater Louis XV style corbeille sofa, carved walnut, 
W180cm, H89cm, button back, loose seat cushion mid 20th 
century.
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 70
Estimate: €200-400

134
Ζευγάρι Γαλλικές πολυθρόνες.
A fine pair of French carved and stained beech framed fauteuils / 
armchairs in the Louis XV style, c19th century, the frame carved 
with flowers and foliage, raised on cabriole legs, upholstered in 
yellow gold silk brocade, the seat with loose cushions. W63cm, 
H83cm.
Prov.: NC12
Estimate: €400-800

131

132

133

134



Petrides Auctions – October 2021 | 30

135
Διπλός καναπές.
A Cypriot double seater settee with carved mahogany open 
frame, upholstered in beige fabric, W145, D85cm, H95cm.
Prov.: KH01
Estimate: €150-300

136
Δυο πολυθρόνες.
A Cypriot pair of armchairs with carved mahogany open frame, 
upholstered in beige fabric, W63cm, D85cm, H91cm. (2)
Prov.: KH02
Estimate: €100-200

137
Βιτρίνα με ερμάρι.
A Cypriot Art Deco walnut display cabinet in two parts. The 
lower part with two shaped doors in horizontal veneer below a 
carved foliage detail sitting on bracket feet W112cm, D52cm, 
H65cm and the top part with moulded frieze, sliding glass doors, 
mirror back and glass shelves W90cm, D40cm, H95cm. Total 
Height 160cm.
Prov.: KH03
Estimate: €150-300

138
Φλαμανδική δρύινη σκαλιστή εταζέρα.
A Flemish / Dutch Renaissance style carved oak three tier 
console / étagère /  dumb waiter, the arched back carved with 
leafy scrollwork centered by a mask of green man. C19th 
century. W107cm, D50cm, H128cm. 
Prov.: SS01
Estimate: €50-100

139
Ζευγάρι σκαλιστές πολυθρόνες.
A pair of William & Mary throne armchairs, walnut framed, the 
open arms and feet with carved foliate scrollwork, the feet 
joined by turned stretchers and carved front stretcher. Late 
17th/early 18th century. W63cm, D60cm, H124cm. (2)
Prov.: SS02
Estimate: €150-300
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140
Βιβλιοθήκη με βιτρίνα και ερμαράκια.
A George III / Gothic style mahogany two part library bookcase 
with arched moulded frieze, three astragal glazed doors 
enclosing adjustable shelves, above three cupboard doors, 
standing on a plinth base. W157cm, D46cm, H209cm.
Prov.: SS03
Estimate: €150-300

141
Μοντέρνος καναπές.
A modern Cypriot three seater settee upholstered in brown 
cordroy and wool, c1980s.
Prov.: LP08
Estimate: €50-100

142
Φλαμανδικού στυλ δρύινο μπουφέ.
A Dutch / Flemish Renaissance style oak and ebony dresser on 
bun feet, in two parts, the upper loose case with geometrical 
bolection mouldings below a frieze with lion heads; the lower 
case with moulded pillow doors below drawers, flanked by 
columns and carved lion heads, c19th century. W146cm, 
H148cm, D59cm. 
Prov.: DG02
Estimate: €50-100

143
Καρέκλες τραπεζαρίας με λυγισμένο ξύλο.
A set of thirteen bentwood chairs with embossed plywood seats, 
1950s by Thonet Czechoslovakia. W40cm, H81cm. (13)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 71
Estimate: €250-500
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144
Αγγλικό τραπέζι τραπεζαρίας.
A British Regency style extending double pedestal Dining Table, 
on six downswept mahogany supports, with a pair of additional 
leaves, 185X99 cm when closed, 275X99 cm when fully 
extended, H72cm, the two flaps 45.5X99cm, mid 20th century. It 
comes with a cover for hot plates.
Prov.: DC01
Estimate: €200-400

145
Αγγλικές καρέκλες τραπεζαρίας με δερμάτινο κάθισμα.
A British Chippendale style set of 10 carved beech Dining chairs 
upholstered in brown leather, two of which with arms, mid 20th 
century, H96cm. (10)
Prov.: DC02
Estimate: €300-600
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146
Μπουφέ σε μαχόγκανι.
Cypriot Pambos Savvides reproduction George III style, flame 
mahogany serpentine dresser / sideboard, on tapering square 
supports ending to spade feet. L205cm, D60cm, H95cm.
Prov.: CN01
Estimate: €150-300

147
Βοηθητικά τραπεζάκια σε μαχόγκανι.
Cypriot Pambos Savvides pair of mahogany side tables 
supported on toupie feet. 45X55cm, H55cm. (2)
Prov.: CN02
Estimate: €75-150

148
Τραπέζι τραπεζαρίας σε μαύρη λάκα.
A Cypriot black lacquered dining table with details carved in the 
Chinese style,  the top covered with glass. 100x160cm H74cm, 
c1980s.
Prov.: LP05
Estimate: €50-100

149
Τραπέζι τραπεζαρίας σε μαύρη λάκα.
A Cypriot black lacquered dining table with details carved in the 
Chinese style, 110x220cm H74cm, c1980s.
Prov.: LP04
Estimate: €100-200

150
Καρέκλες τραπεζαρίας σε μαύρη λάκα.
A Cypriot set of eight dining chairs  carved in the Chinese style, 
black lacquered, with drop in seats upholstered in black leather 
W44cm H83cm, two with arms W55cm H83cm. (8)
Prov.: LP06
Estimate: €200-400
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151
Μεταλλικό τραπεζάκι με γυαλί.
A modern grey painted metal and glass top coffee table 
60x45cm H29cm.
Prov.: ND05
Estimate: €25-50

152
Γυάλινα τραπεζάκια.
A set of four modern curved glass coffee tables 48x55cm, 
H47cm. (4)
Prov.: ND06
Estimate: €150-300

153
Συλλογή ανδρικά αξεσουάρ.
A collection of men's accessories comprising of two umbrellas, 
three walking sticks L90-95cm, two silk and wool scarves and 
three silk handkerchiefs. (10)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 72
Estimate: €50-100
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154
Συλλογή κεντημάτων.
A very fine vintage embroidered dress together with 
embroidered table mats. (10)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 73
Estimate: €30-60

155
Κινέζικα μεταξωτά.
A Chinese ladies silk Guipure lace kimono together with a Yellow 
silk pyjama set with burgundy trim and an embroidered pocket. 
Trousers have a drawstring waist. 
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 74
Estimate: €30-60

156
Διάφορα ριχτάρια από μετάξι και δαντέλα κιπούρ.
A collection of four silk throws - 100x75cm, 150x77cm, 
150x77cm, 220x105cm - and a piece of machine made blue 
Guipure lace 100x130cm. (5)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 75
Estimate: €40-80
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157
Μεγάλο κεντητό τραπεζομάντηλο.
A large embroidered linen tablecloth 250x160cm.
Prov.: DPP15
Estimate: €50-100

158
Τραπεζομάντηλο σε στυλ Λευκαρίτικο με πετσέτες.
A set of a tablecloth 180x150cm and six napkins 27x27cm, 
together with a table mat 40x25cm, all embroidered on linen in 
the Lefkara patern mid 20th century. (8)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 76
Estimate: €50-100

159
Κεντητό και δαντελένιο τραπεζομάντηλο με πετσέτες.
A fine square tablecloth 130x130cm together with six napkins 
30x30cm, all with lace and embroideries.(7) 
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 77
Estimate: €40-80

160
Δυο καλύμματα μονών κρεβατιών και τραπεζομάντηλο κεντητό 
με πετσέτες.
A pair of bed covers together with a set of an embroidered 
tablecloth 255x160cm with twelve napkins 40x40cm and three 
table mats. (18)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 78
Estimate: €40-80
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161
Συλλογή από μαξιλαροθήκες και διακοσμητικές δαντέλες από σμιλί.
A collection of 5 vintage cotton embroidered cushion covers together 
with a collection of 15 lace and crochet cushion ends (7 pairs and one 
single). (20)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 79
Estimate: €30-60

162
Διάφορα διακοσμητικά από σμιλί και βελονάκι.
A quantity of vintage hand made crochet and velonaki napkin 
decorations together with coasters and table mats. (quantity)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 80
Estimate: €40-80

163
Κορδέλες από σμιλί, βελονάκι και δαντέλες.
A collection of hand made velonaki and lace decorations, measuring 
from top to bottom: 160x6cm, 480x4cm, 2160x7cm, 400x4cm, 
150x6cm, 180x4cm - together with 12 triangular laces and a pair of 
associated napkins 30x30cm. (10)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 81
Estimate: €80-160
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164
Κορδέλες από σμιλί και βελονάκι.
A collection of hand made velonaki lace decorations in bands. (9 
rolls measuring from top to bottom: 330x15cm, 340x10cm, 
350x8cm, 330x10cm, 300x13cm, 410x6cm, 280x6cm, 390x5cm, 
320x5cm). (9)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 82
Estimate: €200-400

165
Κορδέλες από παλιά Λευκαρίτικα κεντητά σχέδια.
A collection of fine vintage hand made Lefkara embroideries on 
ribbons / bands of Irish linen. (6 rolls measuring from top to 
bottom: 320x8cm, 350x8cm, 360x8cm, 340x9cm, 350x10cm, 
520x11cm). (6)
Prov.: K&M Markides Est. 83
Estimate: €300-600
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166
Περσικό χαλί Ταμπρίζ.
A very large Iranian / Persian Tabriz hand knotted wool and cotton 
medallion carpet mainly in red colours with blue details. 600X390cm
Prov.: LP09
Estimate: €1000-2000

167
Χειροποίητο χαλί Μποχάρα.
A Bokhara wool carpet, with geometric pattern on dark blue ground, 
worn. 185x277cm
Prov.: ND07
Estimate: €50-100

166

167



Petrides Auctions – October 2021 | 40

168
Χειροποίητο χαλί Μποχάρα.
A Bokhara wool carpet with geometric pattern in pink and purple 
colours, 142x92cm.
Prov.: LP02
Estimate: €80-160

169
Χειροποίητο χαλί Μποχάρα.
A Bokhara wool carpet with geometric pattern in beige and purple 
colours, 182x127cm.
Prov.: LP03
Estimate: €150-300

168

169



ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΕΣ ΠΕΤΡΙΔΗ ΟΡΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΥΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ
ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΠΛΕΙΟΔΟΤΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΕΣ

ΚΑΘΕ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΟ ΠΟΥ ΣΥΜΜΕΤΕΧΕΙ ΣΕ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΜΕΣΩ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑΣ, ΕΙΤΕ ΑΥΤΟΠΡΟΣΩΠΩΣ, ΕΙΤΕ
ΤΗΛΕΦΩΝΙΚΩΣ, ΕΙΤΕ ΜΕΣΩ ΠΛΕΙΟΔΟΣΙΑΣ ΑΠΟΝΤΑ (ABSENTEE BID) Η ΚΑΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΓΓΕΛΙΑ ΠΛΕΙΟΔΟΣΙΑΣ
(COMMISSION BID) Η/ΚΑΙ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΖΕΙ ΜΙΑ ΠΑΡΤΙΔΑ ΣΕ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑ, ΘΕΩΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΛΑΒΕΙ
ΓΝΩΣΗ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΕΙ, ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΕΙ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΔΕΚΤΕΙ ΝΑ ΔΕΣΜΕΥΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΑΥΤΟΥΣ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ
ΠΡΟΥΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ. ΕΠΙΣΥΡΕΤΑΙ Η ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΣΑΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΣ ΣΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΥΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ
ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΠΩΛΗΤΕΣ.

1. Στους ‘Ορους αυτούς, θα ισχύουν οι ακόλουθες ερμηνείες και ο πληθυντικός οποιασδήποτε λέξης θα
εκλαμβάνεται ανάλογα:
Αγοραστής: Το πρόσωπο που γίνεται αποδεκτό ως ο τελευταίος πλειοδότης για μία Παρτίδα και που
αποδέχεται να πληρώσει το Ολικό Οφειλόμενο Ποσό.
Δημοπράτης: Το πρόσωπο που διεξάγει τη Δημοπρασία.
Εταιρεία: Ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας.
Ολικό Οφειλόμενο Ποσό: Η Τιμή Κατακύρωσης αναφορικά με Παρτίδα που πωλήθηκε, μαζί με την
Προμήθεια Αγοραστή, ΦΠΑ, οποιοδήποτε Droit de Suite και επιπρόσθετα χρεώσεις και έξοδα, π.χ.
χρέωση φύλαξης ή/και ασφάλισης, σε Ευρώ.
Οίκος Δημοπρασίας: Δημοπρασίες Πετρίδη και Arts Quorum Ltd και περιλαμβάνει τους διευθυντές,
υπαλλήλους και αντιπροσώπους τους.
‘Οροι: Οι ‘Οροι και Προϋποθέσεις Συναλλαγής σχετικά με Πλειοδότες και Αγοραστές που εκτίθενται στο
έγγραφο αυτό, όπως αυτοί τυχόν τροποποιούνται ή συμπληρώνονται από καιρό σε καιρό.
‘Οροι Πωλητών: Οι όροι και προϋποθέσεις συναλλαγής σχετικά με Πωλητές.
Παρτίδα (Lot): Αντικείμενο ή αντικείμενα περιουσιακών στοιχείων για τα οποία πρόσωπο πλειοδοτεί
ή/και αγοράζει σε δημοπρασία.
Πλειοδότης: Πρόσωπο που ή επιχειρεί να πλειοδοτήσει ή πλειοδοτεί (και περιλαμβάνει τον Αγοραστή).
Προμήθεια Αγοραστή: Η προμήθεια που είναι πληρωτέα στον Οίκο Δημοπρασίας από τον Αγοραστή
για κάθε Παρτίδα που αγοράζεται.
Πωλητής: Το πρόσωπο που προσφέρει μία Παρτίδα για πώληση, για το οποίο πρόσωπο η Εταιρεία
ενεργεί ως αντιπρόσωπος.
Τιμή Επιφύλαξης (Reserve Price ή Starting Price): Η (εμπιστευτική) ελάχιστη τιμή στην οποία ο
Πωλητής έχει συμφωνήσει να πωλήσει μία Παρτίδα.
Τιμή Κατακύρωσης (Hammer Price): Η τιμή η οποία κατακυρώνεται με το κτύπημα του σφυριού από το
Δημοπράτη προς όφελος του Αγοραστή.
ΦΠΑ: Φόρος Προστιθέμενης Αξίας, στο ποσοστό που κατά καιρούς ισχύει.
Droit de Suite: Το δικαίωμα του δημιουργού έργου τέχνης, βάσει του οποίου, τηρουμένων ορισμένων
προϋποθέσεων, ζώντες καλλιτέχνες και καλλιτέχνες αποθανόντες εντός 70 ετών πριν από την πώληση,
δικαιούνται να εισπράττουν αμοιβή από την κάθε μεταπώληση του έργου τους. (4% μέχρι €50,000)
2. Ο Δημοπράτης ή/και η Εταιρεία ενεργούν πάντοτε ως αντιπρόσωποι του Πωλητή (εκτός σε
περίπτωση που η ιδιοκτησία Παρτίδας ανήκει στην Εταιρεία) και δεν ευθύνονται για οποιαδήποτε
παράβαση είτε του Πωλητή είτε του Αγοραστή. Η σύμβαση πώλησης μεταξύ Πωλητή και Αγοραστή
συνομολογείται με το κτύπημα του σφυριού του Δημοπράτη και η κυριότητα Παρτίδας σε καμία στιγμή
δε μεταβιβάζεται στην Εταιρεία.
3. Εγγραφή και Πλειοδοσία: (i) Πλειοδότες. Οι Πλειοδότες οφείλουν να εγγράψουν τα στοιχεία τους με
την Εταιρεία πριν από τη δημοπρασία και να εξασφαλίσουν αριθμημένη καρτέλα (bidding paddle).
Αγοραστής που ενεργεί για οποιοδήποτε πρόσωπο που δεν πλειοδοτεί, θα ευθύνεται αλληλέγγυα και
κεχωρισμένα με εκείνο το πρόσωπο για όλες τις υποχρεώσεις και ευθύνες, εκτός από το Δημοπράτη
όταν αυτός ενεργεί κατά παραγγελία πλειοδότη. (ii) Καρτέλες. Για εξασφάλιση αριθμημένης καρτέλας,
οι πλειοδότες πρέπει να συμπληρώσουν έντυπο εγγραφής και να παρουσιάσουν αποδεικτικά έγγραφα
ταυτότητας και διεύθυνσης και λεπτομέρειες πιστωτικής κάρτας. Τα στοιχεία αυτά θα κρατηθούν στο
αρχείο της Εταιρείας για εξασφάλιση της πληρωμής των αγορών. Καμία προσφορά δε θα γίνεται
αποδεκτή από πλειοδότη που δεν έχει εγγραφεί για λήψη αριθμημένης καρτέλας. Όταν προσφορά
Αγοραστή έχει κατακυρωθεί, ο Αγοραστής θα υψώσει την καρτέλα ώστε να σημειώσει ο Δημοπράτης
τον αριθμό. (iii) Πλειοδοσία Απόντα. Πρόσωπα που αδυνατούν να παραστούν στην πλειοδοσία,
μπορούν να αναθέσουν στον Δημοπράτη να πλειοδοτήσει εκ μέρους τους. Η υπηρεσία αυτή είναι
δωρεάν. ‘Εντυπα πλειοδοσίας πρέπει να συμπληρώνονται από κάθε πελάτη και να παραδίνονται στην
Εταιρεία. Απόντες πλειοδότες πρέπει να συμπληρώσουν έντυπο εγγραφής και να παρουσιάσουν
αποδεικτικά έγγραφα ταυτότητας και διεύθυνσης και λεπτομέρειες πιστωτικής κάρτας. Τα στοιχεία
αυτά θα κρατηθούν στο αρχείο της Εταιρείας για εξασφάλιση της πληρωμής των αγορών. Απόντες
πλειοδότες παροτρύνονται να εξακριβώσουν εάν έχουν πετύχει την ημέρα της πώλησης ή εντός 3
ημερών απ’ αυτήν. Ο Δημοπράτης θα αγοράζει εκ μέρους απόντα πλειοδότη στη χαμηλότερη τιμή που
επιτρέπεται από άλλες πλειοδοσίες ή/και στην τιμή επιφύλαξης, εάν υπάρχει, μέχρι και το ψηλότερο
ποσό πλειοδοσίας που έχει εξουσιοδοτήσει. Πλειοδοσία με οδηγίες ‘αγορά’ δεν είναι αποδεκτή από την
Εταιρεία. Η Εταιρεία δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για αμέλεια ή παράβαση στην εκτέλεση ή για παράληψη
εκτέλεσης πλειοδοσίας απόντα, ή για λανθασμένα συμπληρωμένο έντυπο πλειοδοσίας. Απόντες
πλειοδότες παροτρύνονται να βεβαιωθούν ότι έχει καταχωρηθεί ορθά ο αριθμός και η τιμή Παρτίδας
στα έντυπα πλειοδοσίας. (iv) Τηλεφωνική πλειοδοσία. Πρόσωπα που αδυνατούν να παραστούν στην
πλειοδοσία, μπορούν να ζητήσουν να πλειοδοτήσουν για συγκεκριμένη Παρτίδα μέσω τηλεφώνου. Η
διευκόλυνση αυτή παρέχεται μόνο κατόπιν προηγούμενης διευθέτησης με τον Οίκο Δημοπρασίας,
εξαρτάται από τη διαθεσιμότητα τηλεφωνικών γραμμών και ισχύει μόνο για Παρτίδες που φέρουν ως
ελάχιστη εκτίμηση ποσό €200 τουλάχιστον (π.χ. εκτίμηση καταλόγου €200-300). Πρόσωπα που θα
πλειοδοτήσουν μέσω τηλεφώνου πρέπει να συμπληρώσουν έντυπο εγγραφής και να παρουσιάσουν
αποδεικτικά έγγραφα ταυτότητας και διεύθυνσης και λεπτομέρειες πιστωτικής κάρτας, οι οποίες θα
κρατηθούν στο αρχείο της Εταιρείας και θα χρησιμοποιούνται για εξασφάλιση πληρωμής αγορών. Η
Εταιρεία δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για αμέλεια ή παράβαση στην εκτέλεση ή για παράληψη εκτέλεσης
πλειοδοσίας μέσω τηλεφώνου. (v) Εκθέσεις Κατάστασης. Εκθέσεις για την κατάσταση κάποιας
Παρτίδας παρέχονται από τον Οίκο Δημοπρασίας μόνο ως έκφραση γνώμης και όχι δήλωση γεγονότος
και επομένως ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας δε θα ευθύνεται για λάθη ή παραλήψεις στις εκθέσεις αυτές. (vi)
Σε περίπτωση αμφισβήτησης κατά τη διάρκεια της δημοπρασίας, ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας επιφυλάσσει
το δικαίωμα να επαναπροσφέρει την Παρτίδα. (vii) Οι προσαυξήσεις πλειοδοσίας είναι θέμα της
αποκλειστικής διακριτικής ευχέρειας του Δημοπράτη. (viii) Η πώληση δεν ολοκληρώνεται μέχρι την
ανακοίνωση του Δημοπράτη ότι έχει ολοκληρωθεί με την πτώση του σφυριού. Η κυριότητα σε
περιουσιακό στοιχείο δε μεταβιβάζεται στον Αγοραστή μέχρι αυτός να πληρώσει το Ολικό Οφειλόμενο
Ποσό, εντούτοις όμως ο κίνδυνος και η ευθύνη για απώλεια ή ζημιά σε οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα
μετατίθεται στον Πλειοδότη με την πτώση του σφυριού, ή, σε περίπτωση ιδιωτικής πώλησης Παρτίδας,
στον αγοραστή την ημέρα της σύμβασης. Η Εταιρεία δε θα ευθύνεται για τυχόν απώλεια ή ζημιά σε
Παρτίδα κατά την εκκαθάριση, ακόμα και όταν η Εταιρεία παρέχει στον Αγοραστή βοήθεια.
4. Η Προμήθεια Αγοραστή είναι 15% συν ΦΠΑ επί της Τιμής Κατακύρωσης και είναι πληρωτέα σε κάθε
πώληση Παρτίδας. Οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα που επισημαίνεται με αστερίσκο (*), θα υπόκειται επιπλέον
στο ισχύον ποσοστό ΦΠΑ επί της Τιμής Κατακύρωσης. Οποιαδήποτε παρτίδα που επισημαίνεται με
τόξο (→) υπόκειται σε Droit de Suite. (4% μέχρι €50,000)
5. Ο Αγοραστής υποχρεούται να πληρώσει για οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα που αγόρασε, εντός 3 ημερών
από την ημέρα της πώλησης. Μετά από την ημέρα αυτή, η Εταιρεία δικαιούται να ακυρώσει την
πώληση ή να προσφέρει εκ νέου την απλήρωτη Παρτίδα σε μελλοντική πώληση χωρίς Τιμή Επιφύλαξης.
Στην τελευταία περίπτωση, ο αρχικός πλειοδότης θα ευθύνεται για τυχόν διαφορά μεταξύ της τιμής
που εισπράττεται σε τέτοια μελλοντική πώληση, συν έξοδα, και του Ολικού Οφειλόμενου Ποσού του
απλήρωτου λογαριασμού του.

ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΠΩΛΗΤΗ – Για να πωλήσετε αντικείμενα σε δημοπρασία
Για να πωλήσετε τέχνη, αντίκες ή συλλεκτικά αντικείμενα, μπορούμε να σας βοηθήσουμε καθ’ όλη τη
διαδικασία.
Το πρώτο βήμα είναι ο καθορισμός της αξίας των αντικειμένων σας. Μπορείτε να πάρετε μια ένδειξη,
αποστέλλοντάς μας φωτογραφίες είτε διαδικτυακά είτε μέσω τηλεφώνου. Μετά, θα επικοινωνήσουμε
μαζί σας. Εκτιμήσεις που γίνονται από φωτογραφίες είναι κατά προσέγγιση και μπορεί να αλλάξουν
όταν δούμε τα αντικείμενα από κοντά. Σημειώσατε ότι ο οίκος μας δεν εγγυάται την κατάσταση, την
προέλευση ή την αυθεντικότητα ενός αντικειμένου.
Αφού πάρετε την εκτίμησή μας, θα μπορείτε να μας στείλετε τα αντικείμενά σας. Θα σας βοηθήσουμε
στη διαδικασία αυτή (με τα έξοδα να βαρύνουν τον πωλητή), προμηθεύοντας λεπτομερή κατάσταση
των αντικειμένων σας και αποστέλλοντας κατάσταση των αποτελεσμάτων των πωλήσεων. Θα
αποθηκεύσουμε τα αντικείμενά σας σε κατάλληλους αποθηκευτικούς χώρους και θα είναι
ασφαλισμένα καθ’ όλη την διάρκεια της διαδικασίας πώλησης. Αν τα αντικείμενά σας δεν μπορέσουν
να εξασφαλίσουν την κατώτατη τιμή εκτίμησης, δεν θα τα πουλήσουμε. Θα μπορείτε να τα αποσύρετε
ή σε συνεννόηση μεταξύ μας να τα ξανα-προσφέρουμε σε άλλη δημοπρασία. Παρακαλώ σημειώσατε
ότι επιβάλλεται μίνιμουμ χρέωση στα απούλητα αντικείμενα για να καλύπτονται τα έξοδα διαχείρισης
των αντικειμένων.
Θα έχετε την πληρωμή σας για τα αντικείμενα που πουλήσατε περίπου 20 εργάσιμες μέρες μετά την
δημοπρασία.

Υπηρεσίες Εκτιμήσεων
Μπορούμε να προσφέρουμε τις υπηρεσίες μας σχετικά με εκτιμήσεις για σκοπούς ασφάλισης ή
αγοραίας αξίας σε ιδιώτες συλλέκτες, εταιρείες και Μουσεία.
Για σκοπούς ασφάλισης η εκτίμηση δείχνει το κόστος αντικατάστασης του αντικειμένου σε τιμές
λιανικής αγοράς.
Εκτιμήσεις αγοραίας αξίας δείχνουν τις αξίες που είναι διατεθειμένος ένας αγοραστής να πληρώσει
έναν πωλητή και χρησιμεύουν σε οικογενειακούς διακανονισμούς.
Για την προετοιμασία μιας εκτίμησης θα ετοιμάσουμε λεπτομερή κατάσταση των αντικειμένων σας με
πλήρη περιγραφή και αξίες.
Η αμοιβή μας ποικίλει ανάλογα με τον όγκο δουλειάς, τις αποστάσεις και το αν τελικά τα αντικείμενα
θα προσφερθούν σε δημοπρασία.
Προσφέρουμε επίσης τις υπηρεσίες μας σε δικηγόρους, λογιστές και διαχειριστές περιουσιών για την
διαχείριση μικρών ή μεγάλων περιουσιών.

6. Πληρωμές θα γίνονται με τραπεζική μεταφορά στο λογαριασμό της Εταιρείας, λεπτομέρειες του
οποίου μπορούν να ζητηθούν από την Εταιρεία (οι οδηγίες μεταφοράς να αναφέρουν όνομα αγοραστή
και αριθμό τιμολογίου), ή σε μετρητά. Προσωπικές και εταιρικές επιταγές είναι επίσης αποδεκτές,
όμως καμία Παρτίδα δεν αποδεσμεύεται στον Αγοραστή προτού καθαρίσει μια τέτοια επιταγή.
7. Καμία Παρτίδα δεν μπορεί να εκκαθαριστεί ενόσω συνεχίζεται η δημοπρασία. Πληρωμές μπορούν
να γίνονται στο ταμείο μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας. Πληρωμένες Παρτίδες μπορούν να ζητηθούν
στο τέλος της πώλησης και θα αποδεσμεύονται μόνο με την παρουσίαση σχετικής απόδειξης από το
Λογιστήριο. Ο τίτλος σε οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα δεν αποκτάται από τον Αγοραστή μέχρι την πλήρη
εξόφληση προς την Εταιρεία του Ολικού Οφειλόμενου Ποσού.
8. Οι Παρτίδες που έχουν αγοραστεί θα αποθηκεύονται δωρεάν για 3 εργάσιμες ημέρες μετά από
την πώληση και κατόπιν η Εταιρεία θα επιβάλλει στον Αγοραστή €3 συν ΦΠΑ ημερήσιο κόστος
φύλαξης και διαχείρισης ανά Παρτίδα. Ο Αγοραστής μπορεί να ζητήσει τη μεταφορά Παρτίδας και σε
τέτοια περίπτωση θα επιβαρύνεται με τα έξοδα αποστολής καθώς και οποιασδήποτε μεταφοράς των
αγαθών σε αποθήκη.
9. Ευθύνη Οίκου Δημοπρασίας και Πωλητών: (i) Τα αγαθά που πωλούνται δεν είναι καινούργια και
πωλούνται ‘ως έχει’, με όλα τα ελαττώματα και τις ατέλειες και λάθη περιγραφής. Η έλλειψη ένδειξης
ζημιάς, δε σημαίνει ότι μία Παρτίδα δεν έχει ελαττώματα. Οποιεσδήποτε παραστάσεις ή δηλώσεις του
Οίκου Δημοπρασίας σε οποιοδήποτε κατάλογο ως προς την ιδιοκτησία, απόδοση, γνησιότητα,
προέλευση, ημερομηνία, ηλικία, κατάσταση ή εκτιμημένη τιμή πώλησης αποτελεί απλή εκτίμηση και ο
Οίκος Δημοπρασίας αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνης για την ορθότητα τέτοιας εκτίμησης. Φωτογραφίες
στον κατάλογο ή οποιεσδήποτε άλλες απεικονίσεις που παρέχονται είναι μόνο για σκοπούς
αναγνώρισης και τα χρώματα ή/και η εμφάνιση μπορεί να διαφέρουν από τα πραγματικά αντικείμενα.
(ii) Οι Πλειοδότες οφείλουν, προτού πλειοδοτήσουν, να επιθεωρήσουν και θα θεωρούνται ότι έχουν
επιθεωρήσει την Παρτίδα και έχουν ικανοποιηθεί ως προς την ακρίβεια της περιγραφής της. (iii) Ούτε
η Εταιρεία ούτε ο Πωλητής, ούτε οι αντιπρόσωποί τους, δεν ευθύνονται για λάθη στην περιγραφή της
Παρτίδας ή για τη γνησιότητά της, ούτε και δίνουν οποιαδήποτε εγγυητική διαβεβαίωση.
Οποιοιδήποτε ρητοί ή σιωπηροί ουσιώδεις όροι και εγγυητικές διαβεβαιώσεις εξαιρούνται.
10. Οι Αγοραστές αναγνωρίζουν το δικαίωμα του Οίκου Δημοπρασίας να αναδημοσιεύσει
φωτογραφίες και να δημοσιεύει αποτελέσματα πωλήσεων.
11. Ηλεκτρικά και μηχανικά αγαθά πωλούνται μόνο ως διακοσμητικά αντικείμενα χωρίς οποιαδήποτε
εγγύηση ως προς τη λειτουργικότητα ή ασφάλειά τους και αποτελεί ευθύνη του Αγοραστή να τα
μετατρέψει, εάν χρειάζεται, ώστε να καθίστανται ασφαλή και κατάλληλα για τον αρχικό τους σκοπό
και για να συνάδουν με τη νομοθεσία.
12. Όταν μέλος του κοινού προκαλεί ζημιά σε Παρτίδα ή μέρος αυτής, ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας
επιφυλάσσει το δικαίωμα είτε να (i) πωλήσει την Παρτίδα αυτή χωρίς Τιμή Επιφύλαξης και να
καταστήσει το πρόσωπο που ευθύνεται υπόλογο για τη διαφορά, εάν υπάρχει, μεταξύ της Τιμής
Κατακύρωσης και της Τιμής Επιφύλαξης ή της χαμηλότερης εκτίμησης, οποιαδήποτε είναι ψηλότερη, ή
(ii) καταστήσει το πρόσωπο που ευθύνεται υπόλογο για το κόστος επιδιόρθωσης ή (iii) καταστήσει το
πρόσωπο που ευθύνεται υπόλογο για ολόκληρη την Τιμή Επιφύλαξης ή τη χαμηλότερη εκτίμηση,
οποιαδήποτε είναι ψηλότερη.
13. Παρτίδες που περιλαμβάνονται στην παρούσα πώληση υπόκεινται σε εμπιστευτική Τιμή
Επιφύλαξης.
14. Αποτελεί ευθύνη του Αγοραστή, σε σχέση με περιουσιακό στοιχείο που αποκτήθηκε σε
δημοπρασία, να βεβαιωθεί κατά πόσο απαιτείται άδεια για εξαγωγή του από τη χώρα από την οποία
αγοράστηκε ή/και για εισαγωγή του σε άλλη χώρα και να ενημερωθεί για οποιουσδήποτε
περιορισμούς.
15. Ο Δημοπράτης δικαιούται κατά την απόλυτη κρίση του χωρίς να δίνει οποιαδήποτε εξήγηση, να
αρνείται οποιαδήποτε προσφορά, να προχωρά την πλειοδοσία όπως αποφασίζει, να αποσύρει ή να
χωρίζει οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα, να συνδυάζει δύο ή περισσότερες Παρτίδες και, σε περίπτωση
αμφισβήτησης, να προσφέρει εκ νέου την Παρτίδα για πλειοδοσία.
16. Η Εταιρεία δικαιούται κατά την απόλυτη κρίση της να αρνηθεί την είσοδο στις εγκαταστάσεις της ή
την παρουσία οποιουδήποτε προσώπου στις δημοπρασίες.
17. Για να εισέλθουν σε αίθουσες επιθεώρησης αντικειμένων, οι επισκέπτες πρέπει να αφήσουν
παλτά, τσάντες και μεγάλα αντικείμενα σε ενδεδειγμένο χώρο και σε τέτοια περίπτωση, οι επισκέπτες
θεωρούνται ότι έχουν αφαιρέσει από αυτά οποιαδήποτε χρήματα και τιμαλφή. Η Εταιρεία δεν
αποδέχεται οποιαδήποτε ευθύνη για τυχόν απώλεια σε σχέση με αυτά.



PETRIDES AUCTIONS TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS RELATING TO BIDDERS AND BUYERS

EVERY PERSON WHO PARTICIPATES IN A SALE BY AUCTION, EITHER IN PERSON, OR BY TELEPHONE, OR
BY ABSENTEE BID OR COMMISSION BID AND/OR WHO BUYS A LOT BY AUCTION, IS DEEMED TO HAVE
RECEIVED NOTICE OF, READ, UNDERSTOOD AND ACCEPTED TO BE BOUND BY THESE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS. ATTENTION IS ALSO DRAWN TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
BUSINESS RELATING TO SELLERS.

1. In these Conditions, the following definitions apply and the plural of any term defined below shall be
construed accordingly:
Auction House: Petrides Auctions and Arts Quorum Ltd and includes their directors, employees, servants
and agents.
Auctioneer: The person conducting the Auction.
Bidder: Any person considering, making or attempting to make a bid (and includes the Buyer).
Buyer: The person who is accepted as the highest bidder for a Lot and who agrees to pay the Total
Amount Due.
Buyer’s Premium: The commission payable to the Auction House by the Buyer for each Lot purchased.
Company: The Auction House.
Conditions: The Terms and Conditions of Business relating to Bidders and Buyers set out in this
document, as may from time to time be amended or supplemented.
Droit de Suite: Artist’s resale right, according to which living artists or artists deceased within 70 years
prior to the sale, are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their work of art is sold, subject to
certain conditions. (4% up to €50,000)
Hammer Price: The price at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer in favour of the Buyer.
Lot: An item or items of property for which a person bids and/or which a person buys at auction.
Reserve Price or Starting Price: The (confidential) minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller has
agreed to sell a Lot.
Seller: The person offering a Lot for sale, for whom the Company acts as agent.
Sellers’ Conditions: The terms and conditions of business relating to Sellers.
Total Amount Due: The Hammer Price in respect of the Lot sold together with Buyer’s Premium, VAT,
any Droit de Suite and additional charges and expenses, e.g. storage charges and/or insurance, in Euro.
VAT: Value-added tax, at the rate applicable from time to time.
2. The Auctioneer and/or the Company acts at all times as agent of the Seller (except where a Lot is
owned by the Company) and accordingly is not responsible for any default of either the Seller or Buyer.
The contract of sale between Seller and Buyer is concluded at the stroke of the Auctioneer’s hammer
and title to any Lot does not, at any time, pass to the Company.
3. Registration and Bidding: (i) Bidders. Bidders are required to register their details with the Company
in advance of the auction and obtain a numbered bidding paddle. Any Buyer acting for any person who is
not bidding shall be jointly and severally liable with that person for all obligations and liabilities, except
the Auctioneer when acting on behalf of a commission bidder. (ii) Paddles. To register for a paddle,
bidders will be required to complete a registration form and present proof of identity and address and
valid credit card details, which details may be retained on file by the Company and used to secure
payment for purchased lots. No bid will be accepted from a bidder who has not registered for a paddle
number. When a Buyer is successful, the Buyer will hold up the paddle to enable the Auctioneer to
record the number. (iii) Commission Bids. Persons who cannot attend an auction may request the
Auctioneer to bid on their behalf. This service is free of charge. Bidding forms must be completed by all
clients and delivered to the Company. Commission bidders will be required to provide proof of identity
and address and valid credit card details in their name, which details may be retained on file by the by
the Company and used to secure payment for purchased lots. Commission bidders are urged to
ascertain whether or not they have been successful on the day of the sale or within 3 days thereafter.
Lots will be purchased by the Auctioneer on behalf of the commission bidder for the lowest price
allowed by other bids and/or reserves if any, up to and including their maximum bid amount recorded.
‘Buy’ bids will not be accepted by the Company. The Company cannot accept responsibility for any
neglect or default in executing or failing to execute commission bids, or where a bidding slip has been
incorrectly completed. Commission bidders are urged to ensure that the correct lot number and price
are recorded on their bidding forms. (iv) Telephone Bids. Persons who cannot attend the auction may
request to bid on a specific Lot by telephone. This facility is only available by prior arrangement with the
Auction House, is dependent on the availability of telephone lines, and is only available on Lots carrying
a lower estimate of at least €200 (e.g. catalogue estimate €200-300). Telephone bidders will be required
to supply proof of identity and address and valid credit card details in their name, which details may be
retained on file by the Company and used to secure payment for purchased lots. The Company cannot
accept responsibility for any neglect or default in executing or failing to execute telephone bids. (v)
Condition Reports. Reports on the condition of any lot are provided by the Auction House as a
statement of opinion only, and not of fact and as such the Auction House will not be liable for any errors
or omissions contained therein. (vi) In the case of a dispute during the auction, the Auction House
reserves the right to re-offer any lot. (vii) The bidding increments are a matter to be determined by the
Auctioneer, at his sole and absolute discretion. (viii) A sale is complete when the Auctioneer announces
its completion by the fall of the hammer. Title of the property in a lot shall not pass until the Buyer has
paid the Total Amount Due, but notwithstanding this, the responsibility for risk, loss or damage to any
lot falls to the bidder upon the fall of the hammer or, if the lot is purchased privately, to the purchaser
on the day when the contract is made. The Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage to a lot
during clearing, even when the Company provides assistance to a Buyer during clearing.
4. A Buyer’s Premium of 15% plus VAT on the Hammer Price is payable on all purchased lots. Any lots
marked with an asterisk (*) will, in addition, be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate on the Hammer
Price. Any lots marked with an arrow (→) are subject to Droit de Suite. (4% up to €50,000)
5. Payment by the Buyer for all purchased lots must be made within 3 days following the sale.
Thereafter, the Company is entitled to cancel any sale or to re-offer lots for which payment has not been
received in a future sale without reserve. In the latter case, the original bidder will be held liable for any
shortfall between the selling price at re-offer, plus expenses, and the Total Amount Due on their unpaid
account.
6. Payment should be made either by bank transfer to the Company’s bank account, details of which will
be provided on request (name of buyer and invoice number to be quoted with the transfer instructions),
or in cash. Personal and company cheques will also be accepted, however, purchased lots will not be
released to buyers until such cheques have cleared.
7. No lots may be cleared whilst the auction is in progress. Payments may be made to the cashier after
the auction. Lots purchased and paid for may be claimed and cleared at the conclusion of the sale. Lots
will be released only on production of a release slip from the Accounts Department. Ownership of a
purchased lot shall not pass to a Buyer until full payment of the Total Amount Due has been made to the
Company.
8. Purchased lots will be stored free of charge for 3 working days following the sale and thereafter the
Company will impose on the Buyer a storage and handling charge of €3 plus VAT per lot per day. Lots
may be dispatched to Buyers upon request and all dispatch charges, as well as carriage charges incurred
by the Company in having goods removed to storage, will be the responsibility of the Buyer.

SELLER’S GUIDE - Selling at Auction
When you are ready to sell art, antiques and collectible items at auction, we can help you throughout
the process.
The first step is to determine the auction value of your property. You can obtain an auction estimate by
sending us clear photographs by e-mail or through your mobile phone.
Following your request, we shall contact you for further explanations or more information we might
need. Auction estimates based on photographs are preliminary only and may change based on first hand
inspection and further research. Please note that Petrides gives no representation, warranty or
guarantee in respect to an item’s origin, provenance, attribution, condition, date, age or authenticity.
After you receive an estimate, you may consign your property to us for sale in the next appropriate
auction. We can assist you throughout the process arranging transportation of your items to our
premises (at the consignor’s expense), providing a detailed inventory of your consignment and reporting
the prices realized for each lot.
We provide secure storage for your property in our warehouses and all items are insured throughout
the auction process.
If your lot fails to reach the low estimate, we will generally not sell it. You may choose to take the work
back or we may mutually agree to offer it in another auction. We will happily discuss your options with
you to help you reach a decision. Please note that we levy an unsold minimum fee per lot to cover the
costs we have incurred in handling your property.
You will receive payment for your property approximately 20 working days after completion of sale.

Professional Appraisal Services
We can conduct insurance and fair market value appraisals for private collectors, corporations and
Museums.
Insurance appraisals reflect the cost of replacing property in today’s retail market.
Fair market value appraisals are used for estate and family division purposes and reflect prices paid by a
willing buyer to a willing seller.
When we conduct a private appraisal, we will prepare a thorough inventory listing of all your appraised
property. A complete description together with locations and values of items are included in the
documentation.
Appraisal fees vary according to the nature of the property, the amount of work involved, travelling
distances and whether the property will be consigned for auction.
We can also serve the needs of fiduciaries (Lawyers, Trust Officers, Accountants and Executors) in the
disposition of large and small estates. Our services aid in the efficient appraisal and disposition of fine
art, antiques, jewelry and collectibles.

9. Liability of Auction House and Sellers: (i) Goods sold are not new and are sold on an ‘as-is’ basis, with
all faults and imperfections and errors of description. An absence of indication of damage, does not
imply that a lot is free from defect. Any representation or statement by the Auction House in any
catalogue as to ownership, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or
estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only and the Auction House hereby disclaims
responsibility for the correctness of such opinions. Illustrations in the catalogue and any other
illustrations provided are for identification only and colours and/or appearance may differ to the actual
item(s). (ii) Prior to bidding, Bidders should inspect and will be deemed to have inspected the Lot and
satisfied themselves as to its condition and the accuracy of its description. (iii) Neither the Company nor
the Seller, nor their servants and agents, are responsible for errors of description or for the authenticity
of any Lot nor do they give any warranty whatsoever; any express or implied conditions or warranties
are hereby excluded.
10. Buyers acknowledge the Auction House’s right to reproduce illustrations and to publish sale results.
11. Electrical and mechanical goods are sold only as decorative objects with no guarantee as to working
order or safety and it is the Buyer’s responsibility to modify, if necessary, the goods to render them safe,
fit for their original use and legislation-compliant.
12. Where a member of the public causes damage to a lot (or part thereof), the Auction House reserves
the right either to (i) sell such lot without reserve and to hold the person responsible liable for the
difference, if any, between the Hammer Price and the reserve or lower estimate, whichever is the
higher, or (ii) hold the person responsible liable for the cost of restoration where appropriate, or (iii)
hold the person responsible liable for the full amount of the reserve price or lower estimate, whichever
is the higher.
13. Lots entered into this sale are subject to confidential Reserve Prices.
14. It is the Buyer's responsibility to ascertain whether a license is required to export property sold at
auction from the country where it was purchased and/or to import into another country and to
familiarize himself with any relevant restrictions.
15. The Auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion without giving any reason to refuse any bid, to
advance the bidding as he may decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots
and, in the case of a dispute, to put up any lot for auction again.
16. The Company may, at its absolute discretion, refuse admission to its premises or attendance at its
auctions by any person.
17. To gain access to viewing rooms, visitors shall be required to leave coats, bags and large items in a
designated area and in such case, visitors shall be deemed to have removed any money and valuables
therefrom. The Company shall accept no responsibility for any loss in connection therewith.



ΕΝΤΥΠΟ ΕΓΓΡΑΦΗΣ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΗ – BUYER’S REGISTRATION FORM

ΟΝΟΜΑ / FULL NAME

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ / ADDRESS

E-MAIL TELEPHONE 

CLIENT DETAILS

PAYMENT METHOD / ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΠΛΗΡΩΜΗΣ

CASH CHEQUE BANK TRANSFER

Εγώ / Εμείς επιθυμώ / ούμε να πλειοδοτήσω / ουμε για τις ακόλουθες παρτίδες για πώληση μέσω δημοπρασίας, δυνάμει των όρων και προϋποθέσεων 
συναλλαγής της Εταιρείας που παρατίθενται στο πίσω μέρος του καταλόγου, τους οποίους και οποίες έχω/έχουμε διαβάσει, κατανοήσει και αποδεκτή.
I / We wish to make a bid, for the following lots for sale by auction, upon and subject to the Company’s terms and conditions of business shown in the 
catalogue, which I/we have read, understood and accepted.

ΤΟΠΟΣ & ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ / PLACE & DATE ΥΠΟΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ / CLIENT SIGNATURE

ΕΙΔΙΚΟΙ ΟΡΟΙ / SPECIAL TERMS

Αρ. Παρτίδας 
Lot number ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ / DESCRIPTION

Ανώτατο ποσό (€)*
Highest Bid (€)*

ΑΡ. ΤΑΥΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ / ID No

*Δε συμπεριλαμβάνει προμήθεια, ΦΠΑ, κλπ
*Does not include commission, VAT etc

Αυτοπροσώπως  
In Person

Τηλεφωνικώς
By Telephone

Μέσω του Δημοπράτη κατά παραγγελία
By Absentee Bid

ARTS QUORUM LTD
GALLERY : 9, Demokratias Street,  Ergates Industrial Area,  2643 Nicosia, Cyprus

P.O.Box 27696, 2432 Nicosia, Cyprus

Tel.: +357 22 62 45 87
Email: auctions@artsquorum.com

VAT No. CY100 669 67B - TIC No. 120 669 67D

Θα παραλάβω τις αγορές μου άμεσα. Θα παραλάβω τις αγορές μου μετά από 5 μέρες. Θα παραλάβω τις αγορές μου μετά από 5 μέρες
My lots will be cleared immediately. My lots will be cleared 5 days later. My lots will be cleared 5 days later.

VALID CREDIT CARD NUMBER / EXP DATE / SEC.No

BIDDER NO:

ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑΣ / AUCTION NUMBER: 

mailto:auctions@artsquorum.com


LOT 26
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